restrictive, thus more heating is needed. For ASHRAE conditions, based on adaptive comfort, the

defined temperature range is wider, so there is less demand for the use of active systems to remain

within this bracket. However, if internal thermal conditions are analysed with respect to cooling, it can

be observed that the scenarios that have greater demand are those of the WHO, as the maximum indoor

temperature is established at 24ºC. However, it is worth noting that the demand for cooling in the base

scenarios (B_B_H and B_G_H) is minimal.

These differences are similar to those in post-refurbishment scenarios (see Figure 5). Those scenarios

that meet CTE guidelines are those with the highest demand for heating (up to 47% more than those

following ASHRAE guidelines in Bilbao), while those scenarios that confirm to WHO standards are linked

to a higher demand for cooling (up to 59% more than the ASHRAE scenario in Bilbao). Similarly, as in

the baseline scenarios, the results for the scenarios run under ASHRAE requisites give lower values

with respect to the demand for both heating and cooling.

ID
ANNUAL ENERGY DEMAND REDUCTION

kWh/m2 %
HEATING COOLING TOTAL HEATING COOLING TOTAL

R_B_C 60.46 -9.62 50.83 79.77 -232.48 63.60

R_B_A 42.30 -7.88 34.41 84.08 -1006.22 67.36

R_B_H 44.39 -13.29 31.10 81.81 -171.36 50.15

R_G_C 92.73 -10.98 81.74 75.05 -300.55 64.26

R_G_A 67.46 -10.42 57.04 84.08 -961.46 63.37

R_G_H 71.01 -14.82 56.19 74.54 -224.42 55.16

Table 4. Annual energy demand reduction (kWh/m2 and %) for refurbished scenarios in comparison with their
corresponding baseline scenario.

20

5.2 Indoor thermal comfort

The second set of results shows the level of indoor thermal comfort for the baseline and refurbished

states for each of the six scenarios evaluated. The abovementioned results were obtained based on the

assumption that no active systems were activated. In this way, the simulations permitted an analysis of

the effect of the suggested passive intervention strategies on indoor thermal comfort.

The results over an annual period for both the baseline and the refurbished building (see Figure 6) reflect